

DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS

County of Santa Cruz

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

701 OCEAN STREET, ROOM 410, SANTA CRUZ, CA 95060-4070 (831) 454-2160 FAX (831) 454-2385 TDD (831) 454-2123

AGENDA: JUNE 18,2002

June 6,2002

SANTA CRUZ COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 701 Ocean Street Santa Cruz, California 95060

SUBJECT: WILDER RANCH BIKE PATH

FEDERAL PROJECT NO. CML-5936 (029)

Members of the Board:

Construction of the Wilder Ranch Bike Path project is expected to begin again in July 2002, and is anticipated to be completed by November 1,2002. The County hired consultants to monitor the construction activity with regard to archaeology, biotics, and soil conditions. During excavation of a trench for a drainage culvert, the archaeology consultant discovered a layer of midden soil that may contain potential historical artifacts. Construction activity in the area of the drainage culvert was immediately stopped in order to compile a mitigation plan which will be used to identify and recover any historical artifacts in the area.

The Department of Transportation (CALTRANS), in consultation with the State Historic Preservation Office and the Advisory Council on Historic Preservation, notified the County on October 4,2001, that the mitigation plan had been approved. On May 7,2002, your Board approved an amendment to the cooperative agreement in which CALTRANS will be providing an additional \$142,000 to help finance the requirements of the mitigation plan and other components of the project construction. Your Board also adopted a resolution accepting and appropriating this unanticipated revenue for the Wilder Ranch Bike Path project.

The archeology consultant, Garcia and Associates, has worked extensively with CALTRANS to prepare the mitigation plan. In order to complete the work specified in the mitigation plan, it will be necessary to amend the current agreement with Garcia and Associates by increasing the amount of the contract by \$50,000 to an amount not-to-exceed \$72,000, as indicated on the attached amendment to agreement. Funding for this proposed increase is available in the 2001/02 Road Budget using CALTRANS funds as mentioned above.

SANTA CRUZ COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Page -2-

It is therefore recommended that the Board of Supervisors take the following action:

- 1. Approve the attached amendment to agreement with Garcia and Associates for a total not-to-exceed amount of \$72,000.
- **2.** Authorize the Director of Public Works to sign the agreement on behalf of the County.

Yours truly,

THOMAS L. BOLICH Director of Public Works

JRS:bbs

Attachments

RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL:

County Administrative Officer

copy to: Garcia and Associates

Department of Transportation Public Works Department

AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT

The parties hereto agree to amend Contract Number 12581, dated AUGUST 28,2001, by and between the COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ and GARCIA AND ASSOCIATES for CULTURAL RESOURCE SERVICES FOR THE WILDER RANCH BIKE PATH PROJECT by:

- INCREASING THE AMOUNT BY \$50,000, FOR A TOTAL CONTRACT AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$72,000.
- 2. AUTHORIZING THE UPDATED FEE SCHEDULE, A COPY OF WHICH IS ATTACHED AS ATTACHMENT 1.

CONTRACTOR:

All other provisions of said contract shall remain the same.

COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ	GARCIA AND ASSOCIATES		
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS	BY: Chule J. &		
DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS	ADDRESS: <u>1 SAUNDERS AVENUE</u> <u>SAN ANSELMO. CA 94960</u>		
	TELEPHONE: (415) 458-5803		
	FAX: (415) 458-5829 E-MAIL: Cganua@ganuaardassocistes.com		

Approved as to form:

Assistant County Counsel

JRS:abc

DATED:

DISTRIBUTION: Auditor-Controller

Public Works Contractor

0350

GANDA's SCHEDULE OF LABOR RATES -- 2002

Updated 11-Mar-02



I. PROFESSIONALLABOR CLASS: Burdened Hourly Rates: Project Managers: Principal Scientist/Planner/Archaeologist $\mathsf{PM}\,\mathsf{V}$ J Garcia \$129 \$115 PMIV Associate Principal G. Hunt W Kimmerer Senior EnvironmentalScientist/Planner/Archaeologist PMIII \$110 V Dains T. Kucera T. Olson PMII EnvironmentalScientist \$88 C. Dore L. Ford H. Hiatt C. Kayser D Kelly D. LaBerteaux J. Lyman M.McGovern G Merron J. Schnieder W. Vanherweg M. Whitman Staff Scientists ss v EnvironmentalSpecialist/Biologist/Archaeologist V \$80 J Drennan C Taylor Garcia B. Garlinger
J McCarthy
L Palmer A Roberts W.A. Roberts P Spinelli EnvironmentalSpecialist/Biologist/Archaeologist IV SSIV \$69 J Andre R Aramayo T Berlund S. Bryne C Chainey-Davis D Clemens T Denham B Glenn R. Jackman V Lake S Reutter ssIII EnvironmentalSpecialist/Biologist/Archaeologist III \$61 K. Brown K. Burton I Chan P. Fidenci D Hart L. Katz G. Neale D. Potter R. Ramirez L Roulson S. Waldo

II. TECHNICAL LABOR CLASS:

Staff Scientists:

SSII EnvironmentalSpecialist/Biologist/Archaeologist II

\$47

R. Blizzard

P. Bower

J Brooks

m:\proposal\marketing\rates\2002RATE interim.xls

	C. Dang R. Gilman D. Glennon R. Goette E. Grant L. Infante H. Johnson P. Keating J. Knox K. Marlow J. Putzi R. Reisor E. West	
SSI	Environmental Specialist/Biologist/Archaeologist I J. Benesch R Davies J. Finck J. Kim K. Krock J. Mitchell M Ownsby B. Ostroff L. Print! C Sinclair	\$38
Analytical	Support	
LIB I	Librarian	\$35
GRA II	Graphics: Production Supervisor R Smith	\$40
GRA I	Delineator/Artist	\$38
GIS II	GeographicInformation Systems (GIS): GIS Specialist B Korteling	\$64
WPII	Word Processing/Clerical: Word Processor	\$38
WPIV	Technical Editor C Taylor Garcia	\$75
WPill	Jr. Technical Editor	\$44
WPı	Clerical B Granville G Takahashi	\$41
CAIII	Contract Administration C Taylor Garcia	\$80
CAII	Contract Accounting P Erickson	\$52
CA I	Billing Clerk M. Dinger	\$40

COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ
REQUEST FOR APPROVAL OF AGREEMENT

Τα	Board of supervisors		FROM: PUBLIC WORKS		(Department)		
	County Administra Auditor Controller		BY:	ature certifies that at	ppropriations/revenue	(Signature)_ s are available	(Date)
AGREE	EMENTTYPE (Check	One)	Exp	enditure Agreement	Revenue /	Agreement□	
The Bo	pard of Supervisors i	s hereby requested to ap	prove the attach	ned agreement and a	uthorize the execution	of same.	
	-	veenthe <u>COUNT</u> D ASSOCIATES s Avenue, San		CA 94960			nrtment/Agency) (Name/Address)
2. The	e agreement will pro	vide <u>archeology</u>	monitori	ing services	during con	struction	of the
	Wilder Ra	nch Bike Path.					
4. A nt	increase ticipated %% Kis \$	nt is from Board	_	Fixed [☐ Monthly Rate ☐	Annual Rate	Not to Exceed
		ing Agreements List for F No Board letter required Board letter required Revenue Agreement	Y F	Page CCCor			
6. Ap	propriations/Revenu	es are available and are	budgeted in <u>6</u>	21 100 !40240 !	!3665! (Index)	3950	(Sub object)
		NOTE: IF APPROPRIATIO	ONS ARE INSUFF	FICIENT, ATTACHED (COMPLETED AUD-74	OR AUD-60	
Appro	priations a are not	have been vailable and will be	encumbered.	Dy	12581 2194 2019 Deputy	Date:	06/06/02
Prop	sal and accounting	detail reviewed and appro	oved. It is recor	nmended that the Bo	ard of Supervisors ap	prove the agreen	ent and authorize
Dir	ector of Pu	blic Works	(Dept/A	gency Head) to exec	ute on behalf of the_	Departmen	t of
Date:	lic Works 6/7/02			By:County Ac	Sunt Sunt	(De	epartment/Agency
	bution: Board of Superv Auditor Controll Auditor-Controll Department - G	er – Canary Cour er – Pink I old State prov	ed by said Boar	<u>. </u>	f the Board of Superv the Degoing reques commended by the (t for approval of a	igreement was ap-
	ADM - 29 (8/01 Title I, Section) 300 Proc Man By: 1	Deputy Clerk			-	
AUDI	ITOR-CONTROLLER	USE ONLY			_	· -	
CO_	Ocument No.	\$ JE Amount	Lines	H/TL	Keyed By	Date	-
	18.		\$.,, . =	/ /	Date	
8	Ouditor Descriptio	n	Amount	Index	Sub object	t User Co	de